regard to any dams or channels which are shared in common between the Irrigation Division and such other Irrigation Division, the maintenance thereof and the proportion of any contribution for any expenses incurred in connection therewith, to be paid by the Irrigation Division.

17.-(1) Upon an application to the Commissioner signed by not less than two-thirds of the proprietors mentioned in the list requesting that the Irrigation Division be dissolved, the Commissioner shall call a meeting of the proprietors for the purpose of determining whether the Irrigation Division should be dissolved.

(2) Every meeting so convened shall be held in the presence of the Commissioner at the time and place appointed and if at such meeting a majority of two-thirds of the proprietors or the authorized proxies thereof who are present decide that the Irrigation Division should be dissolved, the Irrigation Division shall be so dissolved accordingly :

Provided that all rates due and unpaid on the date of dissolution shall be levied and paid as if the Irrigation Division had not been dissolved.

(3) The provisions of sections 4, 6, 7, 8 and 9 of the Law with respect to public meetings shall apply mutatis mutandis to a meeting convened under the provisions of this rule.

(4) Any money in the hands of the Committee or the treasurer at the time of the dissolution of the Irrigation Division and any money recovered at any time thereafter on account of the rates due and unpaid at the time of such dissolution, shall be paid to the Commissioner and shall be passed in the books of the Commissioner to the credit of the village of Voni and shall be utilized by the Commissioner for such purpose of public utility in the village of Voni as may be approved by him.

(M.P. 1068/52.)

No. 135.

THE WATER (DOMESTIC PURPOSES) VILLAGE SUPPLIES LAW. CAP. 311 AND LAW 28 OF 1951.

The following bye-laws made by the Village Water Commission of Katokopia, in the District of Nicosia, and approved by the Commissioner, are published in the Gazette.

Bye-laws made by the Village Water Commission of Katokopia UNDER SECTION 29.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 29 of the Water (Domestic Purposes) Village Supplies Law, the Water Commission of Katokopia village hereby make the following bye-laws :-

1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Village Domestic Water Supply (Katokopia) (Amendment) Bye-laws may be creat as the vinage Domestic water Supply (Katokopia) (Amendment) Bye-laws, 1952, and shall be read as one with the Village Domestic Water Supply (Katokopia) Bye-laws, 1951 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Bye-laws ") and the principal bye-laws and these bye-laws may together be cited as the Village Domestic Water Supply (Katokopia) Bye-laws, 1951 and 1952.

2. Rule 12 of the principal Bye-laws is hereby deleted and substituted by the

eighty shillings to be paid by every householder in the village, for the maintenance of the water supply. (M.P. 1329/51.)

No. 136. THE IRRIGATION (PRIVATE WATER) ASSOCIATION LAW, 1949.

In pursuance of the provisions of sub-section (3) of section 12 of the Irrigation (Private Water) Association Law, 1949, the following Rules made by the Committee of the Irrigation Association of Orounda (" Maoutsos" Summer Water), in the District of Nicosia, are published in the Gazette.

IRRIGATION ASSOCIATION OF OROUNDA ("MAOUTSOS" SUMMER WATER).

Rules.

1. These Rules may be cited as the Irrigation Association of Orounda ("Maoutsos" Summer Water) Rules, 1952.

2. In these Rules, unless the context otherwise requires-

'Commissioner" means the Commissioner of the District of Nicosia;

"Committee" means the Committee of the Irrigation Association;

Gazette: Suppl. No. 3: 23.5.1951